LEROY J. KONECKY



Date of Birth
July 6, 1951
Wahoo. Nebraska

Entered into Rest

January 4, 2018 Mead, Nebraska

Mass of Christian Burial Directions

Tuesday, January 9, 2018 ~ 10:30 a.m.
St. James Catholic Church ~ Mead, Nebraska
Interment at St. James Cemetery ~ Mead, Nebraska

Visitation & Rosary Directions

Monday, January 8, 2018 Visitation ~ 4:00 – 7:00 p.m. Rosary ~ 7:00 p.m. St. James Catholic Church ~ Mead, Nebraska

Memorials

Mead Fire & Rescue or St. James Catholic Church

Leroy J. Konecky, 66, of Mead, NE, entered into eternal rest on Thursday, January 4, 2018 at his home in Mead, NE. He was born July 6, 1951 in Wahoo, NE to Dale and Dorothy (Freidlund) Konecky. Leroy graduated from Bishop Neumann High School in 1969. On August 22, 1970, Leroy was married to Norma Williamson at St. James Catholic Church in Mead, NE. He owned and operated Konecky Oil for many years.

Leroy was a member of St. James Catholic Church, Mead Fire Department and Western Flyers RC Airplane Club. He enjoyed flying and building RC airplanes, and woodworking. He found his greatest joy in helping others through his work at Konecky Oil. Leroy was both a friend and a servant to his entire community.

He is survived by wife of 47 years, Norma Konecky; children, Jeff (Laurie) Konecky of Omaha, Joel (Terri) Konecky of Ithaca, Kristi (Chris) Kavan of Mead, Kari (Aaron) Carritt of Ithaca and Tim (Erin) Konecky of Lincoln; grandchildren, Haley, Katlyn, Collin, Emma, Luke, Quinn and Gram; siblings, Dave (Melissa) Konecky, Larry (Deren) Konecky, Doug Konecky, Vince Konecky, Brian (Deb) Konecky, Anne (Randy) Hassler, Mary (Terry) Miller, John Konecky and Kevin (Raquel) Konecky; many nieces, nephews and friends.

He was preceded in death by grandson, Spencer Konecky; parents, Dale and Dorothy Konecky.